

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

-v-

WALTER SCHIK,

Defendant.

Case No. 20 Civ. 2211 (MKV)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THE UNITED  
STATES OF AMERICA'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

DAMIAN WILLIAMS  
United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of New York  
*Attorney for Plaintiff*  
*United States of America*  
86 Chambers Street, Third Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
Telephone: (212) 637-2822  
Facsimile: (212) 637-2702

TALIA KRAEMER  
Assistant United States Attorney  
– Of Counsel –

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page(s)
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Schik Mischaracterizes the Applicable Legal Standards .....	1
A. The IRS Must Prove Willfulness by a Preponderance of the Evidence, Not by Clear and Convincing Evidence.....	1
B. Reckless Disregard Is Sufficient to Establish Willfulness in Civil, Rather than Criminal, FBAR Cases .....	2
II. The Undisputed Evidence Establishes that Schik’s Violation Was Willful.....	4
III. This Matter Should Be Remanded to the IRS to Recalculate the Penalty Amount .....	8
IV. The Penalty Does Not Violate the Eighth Amendment’s Excessive Fines Clause .....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bedrosian v. United States</i> , 912 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Bedrosian v. United States</i> , No. CV 15-5853, 2017 WL 3887520 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 5, 2017) .....	2
<i>Hayes v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 84 F.3d 614 (2d Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , No. CV19-04950 (JVS) (RAOX), 2020 WL 2803353 (C.D. Cal. May 11, 2020).....	8
<i>Kimble v. United States</i> , 991 F.3d 1238 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....	6
<i>Landa v. United States</i> , 153 Fed. Cl. 585 (2021) .....	9
<i>Lefcourt v. United States</i> , 125 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 1997).....	3
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	2
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	3
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Bohanec</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 881 (C.D. Cal. 2016) .....	2
<i>United States v. Clemons</i> , No. 18-CV-258, 2019 WL 7482218 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 9, 2019) .....	5
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , No. CV 18-1069, 2021 WL 456962 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 8, 2021) .....	9, 10
<i>United States v. de Forrest</i> , 463 F.Supp.3d 1150 (D. Nev. 2020).....	5

*United States v. Flume*,  
 No. 16-CV-73, 2018 WL 4378161 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 22, 2018) ..... 2, 6

*United States v. Garrity*,  
 304 F. Supp. 3d 267 (D. Conn. 2018)..... 2

*United States v. Gentges*,  
 --- F. Supp. 3d. ---, 2021 WL 1222764 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2021)..... *passim*

*United States v. Horowitz*,  
 978 F.3d 80 (4th Cir. 2020) ..... 3

*United States v. McBride*,  
 908 F. Supp. 2d 1186 (D. Utah 2012)..... 2

*United States v. Pomerantz*,  
 No. C16-689 MJP, 2017 WL 4418572 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 5, 2017)..... 3

*United States v. Pomponio*,  
 429 U.S. 10 (1976)..... 2

*United States v. Rum*,  
 995 F.3d 882 (11th Cir. 2021) ..... 3

*United States v. Schwarzbaum*,  
 No. 18-CV-81147, 2020 WL 2526500 (S.D. Fla. May 18, 2020)..... 9, 10

*United States v. Viloski*,  
 814 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 10

**Statutes**

31 U.S.C. § 5321..... 8, 10

31 U.S.C. § 5322..... 10
